

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAW OFFICES OF CRYSTAL MORONEY, P.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Margaret A. Little  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

June 21, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory Background .....	4
II. The First and Second CIDs .....	7
III. Petition to Enforce the Second CID ...	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A SHARP CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL APPEALS COURTS .....	12
II. PETITIONER HAS APPROPRIATELY RAISED THE FUNDING-STRUCTURE ISSUE AND HAS A SIGNIFICANT INTEREST IN ITS RESOLUTION.....	14

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT AND CONTRIBUTED DIRECTLY TO THE DESTRUCTION OF PETITIONER'S BUSINESS OPERATIONS . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 23, 2023) . . . . .	App. 1a
Appendix B Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (August 19, 2020) . . . . .	App. 22a
Appendix C Transcript of Proceedings in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (August 18, 2020) . . . . .	App. 23a
Appendix D Statutory Provisions . . . . .	App. 53a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	13
<i>CFPB v. Community Financial Services Assoc. of America, Ltd., cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023) (“CFSA”) . . . . .	1, 4, 13
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) . . . . .	16
<i>Community Financial Services Assoc. of America, Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	4, 11-14, 16-17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) . . . . .	17
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	15
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) . . . . .	5, 9, 11, 14, 17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, Cl. 2 . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause) . . . . .	1-2, 10-19
Consumer Financial Protection Act (CFPA), Title X of Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. at 1955-2113, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481-5603 . . . . .	4, 6, 11, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)-(2) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)-(B) . . . . .	10
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1) . . . . .	6, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2) . . . . .	6
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) . . . . .	4
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1

**Miscellaneous**

Affidavit of Crystal G. Moroney, ECF23-8,  
No. 20-3471 (2d Cir., Jan. 11, 2021). . . . 7, 8, 10, 19

*The Federalist* No. 48 (J. Madison) . . . . . 12

*The Federalist* No. 58 (J. Madison) . . . . . 12

Kate Stith, *Congress' Power of the Purse*,  
97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988). . . . . 13
